

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
AUSTIN DIVISION

David Perrill, Gregory Perrill, and all others  
similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

Equifax Information Services, LLC,

Defendant.

Case No.: 1:14-cv-00612-SS

PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE TO  
EQUIFAX'S MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. FACTS ..... 2

III. EQUIFAX’S RULE 12(b)(1) MOTION SHOULD BE DENIED ..... 4

A. Applicable Legal Standard.....4

B. Concreteness As Explained In *Spokeo*.....4

C. Plaintiffs Have Article III Standing .....5

1. The FCRA’s Protection for Consumer Reports Bears A Close Relationship to Common Law Privacy Protection.....5

2. Congress Determined That Unauthorized Disclosure Of A Consumer Report Constitutes Concrete Injury .....6

3. Congress Required CRAs To Follow Procedures To Prevent The Unauthorized Disclosure Of Consumer Reports.....6

4. The Supreme Court And Several Circuits Have Concluded That The Unauthorized Disclosure Of Personal Information In Violation Of A Federal Statute Constitutes Concrete Injury .....7

5. The Cases Cited By Equifax Are Inapposite .....8

6. The Doctrine Of Standing Is Served By Honoring Congress’ Judgment That Willful Unauthorized Disclosure Of A Credit Report Is Concrete Injury.....10

IV. EQUIFAX’S RULE 12(b)(6) MOTION SHOULD BE DENIED ..... 10

A. Applicable Legal Standard.....10

B. Liability Standard Under *Safeco* .....10

C. Plaintiffs’ Allegations Show That Equifax Ran a High Risk of Violating The FCRA By Furnishing Reports To The Comptroller To Collect Taxes..... 11

1. Equifax’s Letter Proves It Knew The Risk Was High .....11

2. The Statutory Language Gave Equifax Clear Guidance .....12

3. Equifax Fails to Offer Any Interpretation of the Statutory Text ..... 13

4. Equifax Had Authoritative Guidance On The Limits Of The Permissible Purpose In 1681b(a)(3)(A) .....14

5. Equifax’s Tax Lien Argument Lacks Merit.....17

6. Equifax’s Qualified Immunity Argument Lacks Merit .....17

D. Equifax Willfully Violated The FCRA’s Procedural Requirements .....18

V. CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

*Bourdier v. Dermatology & Aesthetic Inst., L.L.C.*  
 2011 WL 4345215 (M.D. La. Sept. 15, 2011).....13

*Brailey v. F.H. Cann & Associates, Inc.*  
 2014 WL 7639909 (W.D. La. Dec. 5, 2014) .....13

*Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez*  
 136 S. Ct. 663 (2016).....18

*Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.*  
 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....14

*Collins v. Morgan Stanley Dean Witter*  
 224 F.3d 496 (5th Cir. 2000) .....10

*Cortez v. Trans Union, LLC*  
 617 F.3d 688 (3d Cir. 2010) .....11

*Davis v. Schwab*  
 2013 WL 704332 (N.D. Tex. Feb. 26, 2013) .....13

*Dreher v. Experian Info. Sols., Inc.*  
 71 F. Supp. 3d 572 (E.D. Va. 2014) .....11

*Dumas v. City of Chi.*  
 234 F.3d 1272 (7th Cir. 2000) .....14

*Duncan v. Handmaker*  
 149 F.3d 424 (6th Cir. 1998) .....13

*Eaton v. Plaza Recovery, Inc.*  
 2014 WL 2207865 (S.D. Tex. May 28, 2014).....13

*Estiverne v. Sak's Fifth Ave.*  
 9 F.3d 1171 (5th Cir. 1993) .....14

*Fernandez–Montes v. Allied Pilots Ass'n*  
 987 F.2d 278 (5th Cir. 1993) .....10

*Fuges v. Sw. Fin. Servs., Ltd.*  
 707 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2012) .....11

*Goswami v. Am. Collections Enter., Inc.,*  
 377 F.3d 488 (5th Cir. 2004) .....14

*Hammer v. Sam's E., Inc.*  
 754 F.3d 492 (8th Cir. 2014) .....16

*Hasbun v. Cty of L.A.*  
 323 F.3d 801 (9 Cir. 2003) .....14

*Hawkins v. S2Verify*  
 2016 WL 3999458 (N.D. Cal. July 26, 2016) .....8, 11

<i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki</i> 562 U.S. 428, 434 (2011).....	8
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> 559 U.S. 77 (2010).....	8
<i>In re Nickelodeon Consumer Privacy Litig.</i> 2016 WL 3513782 (3d Cir. June 27, 2016).....	8
<i>In re Zappos.com, Inc.</i> 108 F. Supp. 949 (D. Nev. 2015).....	9
<i>In Re: SuperValu, Inc.</i> 2016 WL 81792 (D. Minn. Jan. 7, 2016).....	9
<i>Khan v. Children's Nat'l Health Sys.</i> 2016 WL 2946165 (D. Md. May 19, 2016).....	9
<i>Krottner v. Starbucks Corp.</i> 628 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	9
<i>Landrum v. Harris Cty. Emergency Corps</i> 122 F. Supp. 3d 617 (S.D. Tex. 2015) .....	16
<i>Levine v. World Fin. Network Nat. Bank</i> 554 F.3d 1314 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	16
<i>Lusk v. TRW, Inc.</i> 173 F.3d 429 (6th Cir. 1999) .....	14
<i>Maracich v. Spears</i> 133 S. Ct. 2191 (2013).....	7, 8
<i>McReady v. Linebarger Goggan Blair &amp; Sampson, LLP</i> Slip Op., No. 06 C 4884 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 15, 2007).....	15, 17
<i>Miller v. Trans Union, LLC</i> 2007 WL 641559 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 28, 2007) .....	15, 17
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015).....	17
<i>Norman v. Northland Grp. Inc.</i> 495 F. App'x 425 (5th Cir. 2012).....	13
<i>Peters v. St. Joseph Serv. Corp.</i> 74 F.Supp.3d 847 (S.D. Tex. 2015).....	9
<i>Phillips v. Grendahl</i> 312 F.3d 357 (8th Cir. 2002) .....	14
<i>Pintos v. Pac. Creditors Ass'n</i> 504 F.3d 792 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	15
<i>Pintos v. Pac. Creditors Ass'n</i> 565 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	16

<i>Pintos v. Pac. Creditors Ass'n</i> 605 F.3d 665 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	14, 16
<i>Reilly v. Ceriodian Corp.</i> 664 F.3d 38 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	9
<i>Remijas v. Neiman Marcus Grp., LLC</i> 794 F.3d 688 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	9
<i>Rodriguez v. Experian Info. Sols., Inc.</i> 2016 WL 3976564 (W.D. Wash. July 25, 2016) .....	15
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Burr</i> 551 U.S. 47 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	17
<i>Schaefer v. CBS Collections, Inc.</i> 2012 WL 2128005 (E.D. Wash. June 12, 2012).....	14
<i>Smith v. Ohio State Univ.</i> 2016 WL 3182675 (S.D. Ohio June 8, 2016) .....	9, 10
<i>Spokeo v. Robins</i> 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stergiopoulos &amp; Ivelisse Castro v. First Midwest Bancorp, Inc.</i> 427 F.3d 1043 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	15
<i>Sterk v. Redbox Automated Retail, LLC</i> 770 F.3d 618 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	8
<i>Thomas v. FTS USA, LLC</i> 2016 WL 3653878 (E.D. Va. June 30, 2016) .....	8
<i>TRW v. Andrews</i> 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	6
 FEDERAL RULES	
Fed. Rule of Civ. Pro. 12(b)(1) .....	1, 4
Fed. Rule of Civ. Pro. 12(b)(6) .....	1, 2, 10, 18

STATUTES

14 U.S.C. §1983.....18  
Fair Credit Reporting Act, 15 U.S.C. §1681 *et seq.* ..... 1  
15 U.S.C. §1681e(a).....2, 7, 10, 18, 19  
15 U.S.C. §1681b(a)(3)(A) ..... 1, 2 ,12, 13, 14, 17, 19  
Equal Credit Opportunity Act, 15 U.S.C. §1691a(d)..... 12  
Driver’s Privacy Protection Act of 1994, 18 U.S.C. §§2721 *et seq.* ..... 7  
Video Privacy Protection Act, 18 U.S.C. §2710 *et seq.* .....8  
Tex. Tax Code Ann. §113.106 (West)..... 17

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION PUBLICATIONS

Official Staff Commentary, 16 CFR §600 app. (1993) .....2, 14  
*40 Years of Experience with the Fair Credit Reporting Act,*  
An FTC Staff Report With Summary of Interpretations, July 2011..... 14, 17

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

*Hearings on S. 823 Before the Subcomm. on Financial Institutions*  
*of the S. Comm. on Banking and Currency,*  
91st Cong. 2 (1969) .....6

OTHER

Benjamin E. Bratman  
*Brandeis and Warren’s “The Right to Privacy” and the Birth of the Right to Privacy*  
69 Tenn. L. Rev. 623 (2002).....5  
Samuel D. Warren & Louis D. Brandeis  
*The Right to Privacy*  
4 Harv. L. Rev. 193 (1890).....5  
William L. Prosser  
*Privacy*  
48 Cal. L. Rev. 383 (1960) .....5  
Restatement of Torts (Second) §652B (1977) .....5
